Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID

25GG0142 /

Contract Name

ROAD WIDENING - POTOTAN - MINA - JANIUAY RD - K0036 +

899 - K0037+700 <

Location of the Contract

MINA, ILOILO

DPWH, ILOILO 2ND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Balabag, Dumangas, Iloilo

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE BIDDER WITH THE LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID AND RECOMMENDING AWARD THERETO

RESOLUTION NO. 582, Series of 2025

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways, Iloilo 2nd District Engineering Office, Balabag, Dumangas, Iloilo advertised the Invitation to Bid for the above stated Contract and posted the same at the websites of the DPWH, PhilGEPS and in a conspicuous place at the premises of the DPWH - Iloilo 2nd District Engineering Office, Balabag, Dumangas, Iloilo continuously for seven (7) days starting on November 27, 2024;

WHEREAS, in response to the said Invitation to Bid, the BAC received five (5) bids before the deadline of submission of bids for the said Contract on December 17, 2024 at 10:00 A.M.;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) is in the amount of Php 15,876,000.00;

WHEREAS, before opening the bid, the BAC-Technical Working Group (TWG) conducted the electronic eligibility check of the bidders through the DPWH Civil Works Application (CWA), the result generated of which deemed **all bidders eligible** to participate the bidding for the said Contract.

WHEREAS, using the non-discretionary "pass-fail" criteria, the bidders passed during the preliminary examination of technical and financial components of the bidding documents;

WHEREAS, the amounts of bid of said eligible bidders as read are as follows:

Name of Bidder	Total Bid Amount As Read (Php)	Discount Offered	
1. Vinlix Construction	11,623,155.45	26% /	
2. Noe's Builders	14,355,999.17 /	1,500,000.00	
3. MJ Barcelona Construction and Supply	15,749,754.67	/ n/a /	
4. 8c Construction	15,749,754.67	, n/a /	
5. Winces Construction & Supply	15,868,278.54	/ n/a	

DPWH-INFR-40-2016

Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID

25GG0142

Contract Name

ROAD WIDENING - POTOTAN - MINA - JANIUAY RD - K0036 +

899 - K0037 + 700

Location of the Contract

MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, the BAC, with the assistance of its Technical Working Group, conducted the detailed evaluation of submitted bid on December 18-20, 2024, the results of which are as follows:

Name of Bidder	Total Amount as Calculated (PhP)	% Variance from ABC	Remarks: Corrections and Observations
1. Noe's Builders	14,355,999.17	-9.57%	Complying and Responsive
2. MJ Barcelona Construction and Supply	15,749,754.67	-0.80%	Complying and Responsive
3. 8c Construction	15,749,754.67	-0.80%	Complying and Responsive
4. Winces Construction & Supply	15,868,278.54 /	-0.05% >	Complying and Responsive
5. Vinlix Construction 11,623,155.4		Non-Complying Submitted Bill of Quantities does not conform to the BOQ posted	
		Pay Item 102(2) 200(1)	Submitted Required 4,636.89 4,663.89 2,138.67 2,138.76

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification, validation & verification of the eligibility, technical & financial documents submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, **NOE'S BUILDERS**, the BAC found its bid responsive and, therefore, the bidder is post-qualified and its Bid should be declared the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**:

- a) To declare NOE'S BUILDERS, as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid (LCRB) for the abovementioned Contract, and;
- b) To recommend to ALLAN REY R. PAJIMNA, District Engineer, for approval, the award of the said Contract to NOE'S BUILDERS, at its total calculated bid in the amount of FOURTEEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE PESOS AND SEVENTEEN CENTAVOS (Php 14,355,999.17), subject to the availability of appropriate fund.

JERMAIN CEM L. DEQUILLA
Engineer III
BAC Chairperson